
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 14 AUGUST 2024, AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 

AGENDA 
  
 Apologies  
1.   MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2024, as a correct record. 

  
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
  

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 To determine the applications set out below: 

  
 (a)   South Allenford Farm, North End, Damerham (Application 23/10559) 

(Pages 5 - 14) 
  Conversion of existing barn into holiday accommodation. 

 
RECOMMENDED:  
 
Refuse. 
  

 (b)   Land adjacent to 20 Oakley Close, Holbury, Fawley (Application 
23/11296) (Pages 15 - 30) 

  Erection of 7 bungalows with parking accessed from Ruxley Close. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
  

 (c)   Walkford Farm, New Milton, Bransgore (Application 23/11213) (Pages 31 - 
46) 

  Erection of a solar farm; associated ancillary infrastructure and associated 
works; Temporary access and construction compound. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grants subject to conditions. 
  

 (d)   49 Kingsfield, Ringwood (Application 24/10272) (Pages 47 - 54) 
  Annexe to rear for ancillary use to the main dwelling. 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
  



 
 

 
3 

 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 

 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 
Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and 
civic partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual 
orientation. It places the Council under a legal duty to have due regard to the 
advancement of equality in the exercise of its powers including planning powers. The 
Committee must be mindful of this duty inter alia when determining all planning 
applications. In particular the Committee must pay due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Allan Glass 
Matthew Hartmann 

David Hawkins 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 14 August 2024

Application Number: 23/10559 Full Planning Permission

Site: SOUTH ALLENFORD FARM, NORTH END, DAMERHAM

SP6 3JW

Development: Conversion of existing barn into holiday accommodation

Applicant: Mr Shepherd

Agent: Southern Planning Practice

Target Date: 04/09/2023

Case Officer: James Gilfillan

Officer Recommendation: Refuse

Reason for Referral Parish Council contrary view
to Committee: 
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) The principle of the development, including the impact on the character and
appearance of the area, including the National Landscape

2) Ecology
3) Accessibility
4) Other matters

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located in the open countryside between the villages of Damerham and
Martin in the Cranborne Chase National Landscape.  The application relates to a
small agricultural building located to the south west of the farm house its associated
buildings. 

It is accessed from Martin Drove End road via a gravel track and is surrounded by
agricultural fields.

The building subject to the application is a small brick and slate open fronted  barn
with a concrete floor. 

No details have been provided to describe how the building has been used.  Its
current construction and appearance does not provide any evidence of use.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The scheme proposes conversion of existing barn into holiday accommodation

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

17/11095 Use of barn as wedding venue 19/10/2017 Refused Decided

5

Agenda Item 3a



17/10816 Use of barn as wedding venue (Prior
Approval Application)

27/07/2017 Prior Approval
refused

Decided

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy

Policy STR1: Achieving Sustainable Development
Policy STR2: Protection of the countryside, Cranborne Chase Area of Outstanding
Natural Beauty and the adjoining New Forest National Park
Policy STR3: The strategy for locating new development
Policy STR4: The settlement hierarchy
Policy STR6: Sustainable economic growth
Policy ENV1: Mitigating the impacts of development on International Nature
Conservation sites
Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness
Policy CCC2: Safe and sustainable travel
Policy IMPL1: Developer Contributions

Local Plan Part 2: Sites and Development Management 2014

DM2: Nature conservation, biodiversity and geodiversity
DM13: Tourism and visitor facilities
DM22: Employment development in the countryside

Local Plan Core Strategy 2009

CS19: Tourism
CS21: Rural economy

Supplementary Planning Guidance And Documents

SPD - Mitigation Strategy for European Sites

National Planning Policy Framework

National Planning Policy Guidance

Cranborne Chase Partnership Plan

Plan Policy Designations

Countryside

6 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Damerham Parish Council

Damerham Parish Council voted all in favour of recommending PAR3, subject to
adherence to the ecological report and use of lighting in line with the Dark Skies
policy. Approval is recommended for the following reasons:

Good use of an existing building and th
[...]
ould
be appropriate to ensure the use remains for holiday lets by imposing a condition as
an unrestricted residential use would not be appropriate in relation to relevant policy
guidance.  However, restricting the duration of stays or to a summer 'holiday' season
would not be reasonable or appropriate.

Developer Contributions

As part of the development, the following is required to be secured via a Section 106
agreement:

New Forest recreation mitigation Infrastructure £2620
New Forest recreation mitigation non-infrastructure £381

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 80 80 80 £80/sqm £9,378.46 *

Subtotal: £9,378.46
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £9,378.46

11 CONCLUSION / PLANNING BALANCE

Making use of existing buildings for more effective or efficient uses is a common
thread of the NPPF, for which Development Plan policies present specific
opportunities to do so, preservation of the landscape character of sites outside
defined settlements is also a significant requirement of both local and national
planning policy, against which the proposed development would conflict. 

12



The economic benefits arising from the tourism use would be very minor and would
not outweigh the failure to deliver a development that would preserve the character
and appearance of the area and the conflict with the development plan as a whole.

12 RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. The proposed changes to facilitate the proposed tourism use would fail to
preserve the utilitarian and rural appearance of the existing building,
resulting in a degree of domestication that would not preserve the character
and appearance of the site, protect the scenic beauty and tranquillity or dark
skies of the National Landscape and result in an isolated unsustainable
development, contrary to policies STR2 and ENV3 of the New Forest District
Local Plan part 1: Planning Strategy 2020, DM13 of the New Forest District
Local Plan part 2: Sites and DM policies 2014 and CS19 of the New Forest
Core Strategy 2009 and the NPPF.  

2. The recreational impacts of the proposed development on the New Forest
Special Area of Conservation, the New Forest Special Protection Area, the
New Forest Ramsar site would not be adequately mitigated and the
proposed development would therefore be likely to unacceptably increase
recreational pressures on these sensitive European nature conservation
sites, contrary to Policy ENV1 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One:
Planning Strategy and the Council’s Supplementary Planning Document
“Mitigation for Recreational Impacts on New Forest European Sites”.

Further Information:
James Gilfillan
Telephone: 02380 28 5797

13



N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1000

23/10559

South Allenford Farm

August 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

North End
Damerham

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

14



Planning Committee 14 August 2024

Application Number: 23/11296 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land adj to 20 OAKLEY CLOSE, HOLBURY, FAWLEY

SO45 2PJ  (SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT)

Development: Erection of 7 bungalows with parking accessed from Ruxley

Close

Applicant: Mr Readhead

Agent: ARC Architects Ltd

Target Date: 05/02/2024

Case Officer: Sophie Tagg

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Parish Council contrary view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of development
2) Design, site layout and impact on local character
[...]
re Solent) Contribution is £5309
The Habitat Mitigation (Infrastructure) Contribution is £37,485 .

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 564.5 165 399.5 399.5 £80/sqm £46,833.69 *

Subtotal: £46,833.69
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £46,833.69

11 CONCLUSION / PLANNING BALANCE

Overall, it is considered that the proposal would deliver a sustainable form of
development, with 7 new dwellings proposed within the built up area of Holbury,
which would be contextual of the existing form of development and which would
make good use of an underutilised area of land. Given the Council's lack of a 5-year
housing supply, there would be clear economic, social and environmental benefits in
providing much needed additional housing in a sustainable location, reasonably
close to local facilities.

The proposal would have an acceptable impact upon the character of the area, trees,
ecological interests, neighbouring amenity, and protected habitats, subject to
conditions as set out in the report above, in accordance with policies of the
development plan. In terms of highway safety, the comments of the local residents
have been fully considered. However, there has been no objection raised by the
Highway Authority or the Waste and Recycling Officer in relation to the access
arrangements proposed from Ruxley Close into the site. From a highway safety
perspective, the proposal is therefore considered acceptable.

A S106 Legal Agreement has been executed, securing the necessary habitat
mitigation requirements. The application is therefore recommended for approval.

23



12 RECOMMENDATION

Grant Subject to Conditions

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission
[...]

29

49

57

23

35
4

35
8

11

47

25

12
16

1

Play Area

Sub Sta

Sub Sta

El

Jubilee

El

El
Sub
Sta

WATTON ROAD

BR
O

A

RENDA RO
AD

O
AKLEY CLO

SE

C
LO

SE

R
U

XLEY

D
LE

Y

C
LO

SE

HAMILTON COURT

LB

2

65 46

39

5

37

21
21

19

14

10

72

55a

Stephen24

20

21

14

Sub Sta

El

HOLBURY DROVE

THE PRECINCT

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

23/11296

Land adj 20 Oakley Close

August 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Holbury
Fawley

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 14 August 2024

Application Number: 23/11213 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND NEAR WALKFORD FARM, WALKFORD,

NEW MILTON BH25 5NH

Development: Erection of a solar farm; associated ancillary infrastructure

and associated works; Temporary access and construction

compound.

Applicant: Boultbee Brooks (Renewables Walkford Moor) Ltd

Agent: Savills

Target Date: 18/03/2024

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral Parish Council contrary view
to Committee: 
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1. Principle of the development
2. Loss of agricultural land
3. Green Belt
4. Highway matters
5. Impact on the character and appearance of the area
6. Trees and landscaping
7. Ecology and biodiversity
8. Impact on the residential amenities of the area
9. Archaeology

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within the countryside to the west of New Milton and north of the
London-Weymouth railway line. Land to the south of the railway line lies within
Dorset where it is classified as built-up. The site, however, lies wholly within the
Green Bel
[...]
 Ch.13 - Protecting Green Belt land
NPPF Ch.15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment
NPPF Ch.16 -  Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

National Planning Policy Guidance

National Policy Statement EN-3

Solar and protecting our Food Security and Best and Most Versatile (BMV) Land -
Written Ministerial Statement May 15th 2024

Plan Policy Designations

Green Belt
Countryside

6 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

New Milton Town Council:
Acceptable (delegated)

Bransgore Parish Council:

Initial response

Recommend Refusal.
The committee felt that the loss of agricultural land outweighed the benefit of the
solar farm, which would itself bring no actual benefit to the local area. Further
concerns were raised over the proximity of the farm to SSSI landscape and the
potential harm to wildlife.

Following re-consultation

Recommend Refusal.
The committee felt that not enough had been done to mitigate effects on the
landscape and were concerned that the development, although temporary, would
have negative long-term impacts on the landscape character and its ability to be
returned to useable agricultural land in the future. In addition, the committee still
objected to the loss of agricultural land.

7 COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

No comments received

33



8 CONSULTEE COMMENTS

Ecologist
Does not have significant concerns from an ecological perspective

Environmental Health (Pollution)
Recommend conditions

Conservation Officer
The nearby built heritage assets will not be affected by the development

NFDC Landscape Team
Generally, this solar farm proposal will undoubtedly be harmful to landscape
character and create a visual intrusion for some, and therefore there is a policy
objection, as it fails to meet policy ENV3.

If, in the planning balance, the landscape impacts are acceptable, an objection
remains to the proposed ancillary infrastructure, where shipping containers are not
appropriate to site in this landscape for 40 years as proposed, it therefore 
[...]
osed substation and metal storage containers,
the proposals are very typical of other similar solar farm projects, both locally and
nationally.  Whilst they would be taller than the adjoining solar arrays, in view of the
existing and proposed boundary treatment and distance from public vantage points,
it is not considered that they would be significantly harmful given the proposed dark
finish in relation to the wooded backdrop seen from various points along the public
right of way.  The applicant has considered the possibility of cladding the structures
or the provision of 'small barn-like structures' but concluded that the potential
increase in height of an alternative structure would be more harmful in this location,
and there would be further Green Belt/inappropriate development considerations for
a more permanent building.  The substation and storage container would be located
where there is presently a silo, which, whilst of an agricultural context, is much taller
than the structures proposed.

The additional supporting information provides photographs of the site from various
vantage points along the public right of way during the winter months, supplementing
those in the original submission during the summer months.  The effects of the
proposed development are considered at year 1 and year 15, taking into account the
proposed mitigation.  Much of the applicant's conclusion is that the largely dense
existing perimeter vegetation would limit the long term impact of the proposal on the
landscape of the area.  The proposed mitigation plan is considered robust subject to
existing and new hedgerows being properly managed so as not to grow into small

38



trees in order to maintain landscape character.  There would be new hedgerows to
the south and north/north-west.

Overall, the existing field patterns would be retained and use made of existing
infrastructure such as the access tracks and concrete hardstanding.  Although the
proposal represents a long term tempor
[...]
policies DM2 and ENV3.

It is also recognised that the proposal constitutes inappropriate development in the
Green Belt and would result in the long-term temporary loss of some good quality
agricultural land. However, these factors must be weighed up against the need to
reduce carbon emissions in line with the Council's stance on the ongoing Climate
Emergency. The scheme will deliver significant benefits in that it would provide
renewable energy for a significant number of properties within the local area, thereby
helping to reduce CO2 emissions and contributing positively to meeting climate
change targets. Having regard to site-specific circumstances and wider constraints, it
is considered these benefits constitute very special circumstances to justify what is
inappropriate development in the Green Belt, and to also justify development on
some agricultural land that is classified as being of the best and most versatile
quality. In applying this balance, it is noted that the proposal would not preclude the
return to high intensity farming following the decommissioning of the solar farm.

As such, in conclusion, it is considered that the benefits of providing renewable
energy outweigh other considerations, and the proposal is considered to be justified
in this location and in accordance with policies STR1 and STR8 of the Local Plan.
Permission is therefore recommended subject to conditions.

13 RECOMMENDATION

Grant Subject to Conditions

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

41



2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

PLS-1356 - Topographical survey

PL.001a rev.R7- SITE DESIGN PLAN
PL.001 rev.R1 - TECHNICAL DETAILS - MOUNTING STRUCTURE
PL.005 rev.R1 
[...]
at no
time on Sundays, Bank Holidays or Public Holidays.

Reason: In the interests of the residential amenities of the area and in
accordance with policy ENV3 of the local Plan Part 1.

10. The woodland and trees on the site which are shown to be retained on the
approved plans shall be protected during all site clearance, demolition and
building works in accordance with the measures set out in the submitted
Barton Hyett Associates Arboricultural Consultants Arboricultural Impact
Assessment ref: 5411, dated 8th August 2023.

Reason: To safeguard trees and natural features which are important to
the visual amenities of the area.

11. The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the methodology,
mitigation and enhancement measures set out in the Revised Skylark
Mitigation Strategy and in Appendix 4: Biodiversity Management and
Enhancement Plan of the Ecological Assessment Report V3. These
mitigation and enhancement measures shall be provided in full before the
development is fully operational or within such other timescale as is
otherwise first approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

44



Reason: In the interests of biodiversity and in accordance with policy
DM2 of the Local Plan Part 2.

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5442

45



N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:7000

23/11213

Land Near Walford Farm

August 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Walkford
New Milton

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

46



Planning Committee 14 August 2024

Application Number: 24/10272 Full Planning Permission

Site: 49 KINGSFIELD, RINGWOOD, BH24 1PJ

Development: Annexe to rear for ancillary use to the main dwelling

Applicant: Mr Briscombe

Agent: LRArchitecture LTD

Target Date: 23/05/2024

Case Officer: Jacky Dawe

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Ringwood Town Council contrary view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact of the character and appearance of the area
2) Impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application property is located within the Ringwood defined Built-up Area and is
also within an area that is covered by the Ringwood Local Distinctiveness
Supplementary Planning Document. Situated at the end of a narrow entrance drive
which serves a group of four bungalows only (2 semi-detached pairs), the property is
situated at the far end of the group. The modest rear gardens of these dwellings
back onto the grounds of the cemetery, and there is a raised level in front of the rear
boundary. To the front is a detached garage, and a close-boarded fence runs from
the bungalow across the front lawn towards the garage.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Permission is sought for a detached outbuilding for ancillary accommodation.

The original plans detailed a pitched roof element which was 3.5m in height at its
highest point. Amended plans have been submitted during the course of the
application, which have amended the roof design and reduced its height in order to
reduce the visual impact upon neighbouring properties.

The amended outbuilding would now be 2.9m in height, with the roof lanterns an
additional 200mm high.

The outbuilding would be situated along the rear boundary of the plot. Its internal
floorspace would be 26.55m2, with the proposed accommodation comprising a
kitchen/seating area, shower room and bedroom.

47

Agenda Item 3d



4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

78/NFDC/11972 34 dwellings and 35 garages.  08/03/1979 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

77/NFDC/07486 35 dwellings and garages with
access, roads and drainage.

 17/0
[...]
rown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a South Allenford Farm, North End, Damerham (Application 23/10559)
	23 10559
	23 10559 Plan

	3b Land adjacent to 20 Oakley Close, Holbury, Fawley (Application 23/11296)
	23 11296
	23 11296 Plan

	3c Walkford Farm, New Milton, Bransgore (Application 23/11213)
	23 11213
	23 11213 Plan

	3d 49 Kingsfield, Ringwood (Application 24/10272)
	24 10272
	24 10272 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

14 AUGUST 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 14 August 
2024 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
* Allan Glass 
* Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
 

* Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  

 
 Peter Armstrong 
 

   
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Tanya Coulter, Jacky Dawe, James Gilfillan, Warren Simmonds, 
Sophie Tagg and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

10   MINUTES  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2024 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  

11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Cllr Glass declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/11296 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. He reported 
that he had attended the planning committee meeting to listen to the views 
expressed but had not participated and therefore concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote 
 
Cllr Hartmann declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/11296 as a 
member of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. He 



 
PC 14 AUGUST 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote.  
 
Cllr Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 23/11213 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council. He reported that 
he would not participate or vote on this item. 
  

12   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  
 

 a   South Allenford Farm, North End, Damerham (Application 23/10559)  
  Details: 

 
Conversion of existing barn into holiday accommodation 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Robert Shepherd (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to the reason for refusal.  This 
had been included in the update note published prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Committee, acknowledged the economic benefits of the 
proposed development and that this would help the farm to diversify, 
securing the viability of the business and therefore support the rural 
economy.   
 
Members acknowledged that the benefits of the proposed development 
should be weighed up against the planning reasons for refusal contained in 
the officer recommendation which included the concerns raised in relation to 
the protection of the dark skies of the National Landscape and the 
preservation of the character and appearance of the area.  However, they 
felt that the negative impacts of the proposal could be mitigated against and 
that the positive impacts of the development outweighed any remaining 
negative impacts.   
 
Discussion took place in relation to the glazing of the development, and it 
was felt that suitable glazing could be agreed in order to reduce and limit 
light pollution, as well as restricting any additional external openings or 
external lighting through the imposition of planning conditions. 
 
The Case Officer outlined the following proposed conditions to be attached 
to any planning permission, taking into account the views expressed by 
members at the meeting in order to mitigate against any negative impacts 
caused by the development: 
 

• Development to commence within 3 years of issue of the planning 
permission; 

• The development shall be carried out in accordance with submitted 



 
PC 14 AUGUST 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

plans; 
• The use of the building be restricted to holiday accommodation; 
• Ecological mitigation would be required due to bats and owls being 

identified in the building and the local area; 
• Details of hard and soft landscaping plans be submitted and 

approved; 
• Nutrient neutrality and waste water efficiency;  
• Details of materials to be submitted and approved to ensure they are  

appropriate to the location and building.  This would include details of 
all external glazing to mitigate against light pollution; 

• No external lighting or additional windows, external doors or roof 
lights; 

• Prior to installation, details to be submitted in relation to any external 
flues, satellite dishes, etc.  

 
Decision:   
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a 
planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 agreement to 
secure the matters set out in the report and the imposition of conditions, 
considered appropriate. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The Committee felt that the economic benefits to the rural economy of 
approving the application, with suitable conditions to mitigate against any 
planning harm outweighed any remaining negative impacts. 
  

 b   Land adjacent to 20 Oakley Close, Holbury, Fawley (Application 
23/11296)  

  Details:   
 
Erection of 7 bungalows with parking accessed from Ruxley Close 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Michael Readhead (Applicant) 
Alex Scott (Objector) Representation was read out at the meeting 
Cllr Peter Armstrong – Ward Cllr, Hardley, Holbury & North Blackfield 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley Parish 
Council which had commented on the application. He reported that he had 
attended the planning committee meeting to listen to the views expressed 
but had not participated and therefore concluded that there were no grounds 
under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote. 



 
PC 14 AUGUST 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
Cllr Hartmann declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley 
Parish Council which had commented on the application. He concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote.  
 
Decision: 
 
Grant Subject to Conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
  

 c   Walkford Farm, New Milton, Bransgore (Application 23/11213)  
  Details: 

 
Erection of a solar farm; associated ancillary infrastructure and associated 
works; Temporary access and construction compound 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Nick Barber, Boultbeer Brooks (Renewables Walkford Moor) Ltd (Applicant) 
Cllr Andy Martin, BCP – Highcliffe and Walkford Ward - Representation was 
read out at the meeting 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of New Milton Town Council. He reported that he would not 
participate or vote on this item. 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to condition 2 to include the 
updated versions of the existing site plan and the location plan and an 
additional condition relating to the removal of the farm following the 
decommissioning of the solar farm.  It was also confirmed that section 9 of 
the report should refer to 15 letters of objection being received.  This had 
been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision:  
 
Grant Subject to Conditions as amended by the update note 
 
  

 d   49 Kingsfield, Ringwood (Application 24/10272)  
  Details: 

 
Annexe to rear for ancillary use to the main dwelling 



 
PC 14 AUGUST 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Richards, LR Architecture Ltd (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations:   
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant Subject to Conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


